RESOLUTION NO 2009-5

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY AWARDING AN AGREEMENT TO TOP GRADE CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF (CIP 602) THE SEA CLOUD PARK AND CATAMARAN PARK SYNTHETIC SURFACE AND PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CITY OF FOSTER CITY

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2008-10 approved the plans and specifications for (CIP 602) the Sea Cloud Park and Catamaran Park Synthetic Surface and Park Improvement Project, and authorized the call for bids; and

WHEREAS, out of thirteen bids received and opened, Top Grade Construction submitted the low and responsible bid of \$1,943,885; and

WHEREAS, funds are available and budgeted in the amount of \$2,700,000 as established for (CIP 602), the Sea Cloud Park and Catamaran Park Synthetic Surface and Park Improvement Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Foster City that the City Council hereby authorizes:

- The Mayor to sign and execute an agreement with Top Grade Construction in the amount of \$1,943,885 for the construction of (CIP 602) Sea Cloud Park and Catamaran Park Synthetic Surface and Park Improvement Project.
- 2. Establish a construction contingency in the amount of \$200,000 with authorization given to the City Manager to execute contract change orders up to the contingency amount.
- 3. The City Manager to authorize associated agreements for purchase and installation of basketball court lighting, utility upgrades, park site furniture, and associated hardscape work within the total authorized budget of \$2,700,000. Total estimated costs for this component of the project not to exceed \$50,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Foster City at the regular meeting held on the 20th day of January 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Frisella, Kiesel, Koelling, Wykoff, and Mayor Kiramis

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

JOHN KIRAMIS, MAYOR

THERESE L. CALIC. CITY CLERK